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Leander 
Cboat et al., 
authorized to 
build darn 
across Eagle 
River, Oneida 
county. 

To build suit-
able slides. 

May collect 
tells. 

Tolls to be a 
lien, etc. 

[No. 331., S.] 	[Published April 28, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 512. 
AN ACT to authorize Leander Choate, his associ-

ates, heirs and assigns, to build and maintain a 
dam across Eagle river, in Oneida county, Wis-
consin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Leander Choate, W. H. Bradley, Geo. 
Gerry and Walter Scott, their associates, heirs 
and assigns, are hereby authorized to build, con-
struct, repair and maintain a flood dam across 
Eagle river, in section thirty-one, town forty, 
range ten east, for the purpose of facilitating the 
running and driving of logs down and out of said 
Eagle River. 

SECTION 2. The said Leander Choate, W. H. 
Bradley, Geo. Gerry and Walter Scott, their asso-
ciates, heirs and assigns, shall build suitable slides 
and gates in said dam for the purpose of sluicing 
logs through said dam, and shall keep the same 
in good repair. 

SECTION 3. When said dam shall have been con-
structed and made as before provided, the said 
Leander Choate, W. H. Bradley, Geo. Gerry and 
Walter Scott, their associates, heirs and assigns, 
in consideration of the building and operating of 
said dam, shall be entitled to charge, sue for, and 
collect tolls on all logs driven down and out of 
said river by the aid of said darn, not to exceed 
five cents per thousand feet, board measure; pro-
vided, that the tolls hereby authorized to be 
charged and collected shall be no more than to 
reasonably compensate said parties for the 
amount invested and expended in building, main-
taining and operating said dam. 

SECTION 4. The tolls authorized by the provis-
ions of this act, shall be a lien on all logs driven 
through said dam for the amount thereof at the 
rate aforesaid, and such lien shall be enforced in 
the same manner as liens for labor on logs under 
the general statutes, except as to the time for 
filing the petition for said lien, which may under 
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the provisions of this act, be filed at any time 
within six months after the last of the logs of any 
mark shall have passed over said slide, or have 
been driven by the aid of said dam. 

SECTION 5. The right to alter, amend or repeal RegArvinicright 
to amend, etc. 

this act is hereby reserved. 
SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in 

force from and after its passage and publication. 
Approved Apri114, 1887. 

[No. 171, S.] 	 [Published May 3, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 513. 
AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum to the Wis- 

consin Veterans' Home. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Whenever the Wisconsin Veterans' mritpriavir 
Home, an institution duly incorporated pursuant veteran7 
to the laws of this state, under the auspices of the 11°" 
department of Wisconsin 0-rand Army of the Re-
public, for the purpose of founding and main-
taining a home for destitute honorably discharged 
Union soldiers, sailors and marines of the late 
civil war; and the destitute wives and widows who 
may be residents of this state, shall have been es-
tablished and put in operation, and such fact shall 
have been certified by the department commander 
of the department of Wisconsin Grand Army of 
the Republic to the governor of this state, the 
sum of three dollars a week for each inmate of 
such house shall be paid by the state treasurer to 
the treasurer of the board of trustees of such 
home quarterly, upon bills properly certified under 
oath by the president and secretary of such board 
of trustees, stating the names of the inmates for 
whose maintenance therein compensation shall be 
claimed, and the length of time during the quar-
ter each of such persons shall have been main-
tained therein; provided, that no money shall be 
paid from the state treasury for the maintenance 


